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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Imported Foodgrains

/S h ri Jhunjhnnwala:
L Fandit M. B. Bliaigava;

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the F.O.B. price per maund of the dilferent loodgrains from each country imported in 1951;

(b) the average retail price per maund at which ihe dilferent imported looagrains were sold to the public; and

(c) the average loss per maund of foodgrains incurred by the Central Government and the State Governments in distributing imported foodgrains?
 ̂ The Deputy Minister of Commerce and industry (Snri Karmarkar): (a)
It IS not in the oublic interest to disclose the informaiion asked for just at present.

(b) A statement showing the issue prices of imported foodgrains in various States during 1951 is laid on tne Table of the House. [Sec Appen-
aix IV, annexure No. 4,]

(c) The weighted average subsidy pei maund incurred by the Central Go-
vcrnmem during 1951 on the sale of imported foodgrains in, subsidised areas works out approximately as follows:—

Wheat ... Rs. 4 /8 /0permd.
Rice coarse ... Rs. 7/3/6 per md.
Milo ... Rs. 5/3/9 permd.

The information regarding the loss incurred by the State Governments is uot available.

Appointment o f Scheduled Castes m THE Services o f the Union

*674. Shri P. N. Bajabfaoj: Wijl the iviinister of Home AfTairs be pleased to sUte:

(a) what orders have been issued by the Government of India to ensure the appointment of members of Scheduled Castes to services and posts under them in the proportion prescribed for tlie
Scheduled Castes;

(b) the source, if any, to know the number of posts of all cadres to which members of Scheduled Castes are appointed, during a period of six months as against the total number of posts filled during the- same period;
and

(c) the number of posts of all cadres filled by the Union Public Service Commission the Special Recruitment

Board and other recruiting authorities, separately in each case, since the 26lh January, 1950, the number reserved for the Scheduled Castes and the number of pos^s to which Scheduled Caste persons were actually appointed; in case the number of posts fiUed by Scheduled Castes persons was less than the number reserved for them, what action Government propose to take in the matter?

The Minister of Home Aftairs ^ d States (Dr. Katju): (a) The orders in this regard are contained in our Supplementary Instructions No. 42/21/49-
NGS dated 28th January, 1952, a copy of which is placed on the Table of the House. [Placed in the Library. See
No. P.27/52.]

The substance of these orders has also been given in paragraph 15 of the Report of the Ministry of Home Affairs for 1951-52 copies of which have been circulated to Members of Parliament.

(b) There is no single source at present from which the desired information can be readily obtained. However, the various Ministries and Departments have been asked under our Supplementary Instructions to submit annual communal returns. When

-these are received, it will be possible to find out the number of Scheduled Castes candidates appointed in the course of a year as against the total number of posts filled during the same period.

(c) This information is not readily available. It is being collected and will be placed on the Table ol the House in due course.

Frequency of A ir Services
(Reduction)

*675. Dr. Ram Subhae Sin^h: Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to state when the reduction in. the frequency of services announced recently by the various Indian air companies as a result of the world shortage of aviation fuel is likely to be restored?

The Deputy Minister of Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): The restrictions imposed will be lifted on the 12th
June, 1952.

Madurai-Karaikudi Railway Line

*676. Shri Kakkan: (a) WiU the Minister of Railways be pleased to state whether the Government of India have spent money to survey the lands for a new Railway line from Madurai to Karaikudi via Melur?

(b) If the answer to part (a) above be in th ̂ afflrmative. whm wiU that

